

No. 18-547

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Oregon Court of Appeals

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. Review Is Warranted Because the Oregon
 Decision Introduces Confusion into the
 Compelled Speech Doctrine.....2

 II. Review Is Warranted Where the Court’s Free
 Exercise Jurisprudence Has Been Rejected by
 the Coordinate Branches of Government,
 Which Have a Shared Responsibility for
 Interpretation of the Constitution.6

 III. Review Is Warranted to Interpret the Free
 Exercise Clause in Accord with its Original
 Understanding..... 7

 A. The founders protected the free exercise of
 religion because they recognized duty to
 God as superior to duty to government.8

 B. The record of the First Congress supports
 interpreting the Free Exercise Clause as
 prohibiting government compulsion to
 violate religious beliefs..... 10

 C. The Oath Clause also supports an
 interpretation of the Free Exercise
 Clause as prohibiting government
 compulsion to violate religious beliefs..... 11

 D. Historical practices at the time of the
 founding support an interpretation of

the Free Exercise Clause as prohibiting
government compulsion to violate
religious beliefs..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 5
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Arlene’s Flowers v. Washington</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2671 (2018).....	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	4
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6, 9
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	4
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	3
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 569 (1995).....	3
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Emp.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 5

<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	4
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	3
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	5
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	1, 5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 3, 5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014).....	5
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2594 (2015).....	2
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	4
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	6
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	4
<i>West Virginia Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7

Other Authorities

- 1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1834)10, 11
- Const. of N.J. (1776)14
- Hirst, Margaret E., *THE QUAKERS IN PEACE AND WAR*,
(Garland 1972)14
- Kohn, Stephen M., *JAILED FOR PEACE, THE HISTORY
OF AMERICAN DRAFT LAW VIOLATORS 1658-1985*
(Praeger 1987).....14, 15
- Letter from James Madison to Edmund Pendleton, 8
*THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION
OF THE CONSTITUTION*, (John P. Kaminski, *et al.*
eds. (Univ. of Virginia Press (2009))12
- Madison, J., *Memorial and Remonstrance Against
Religious Assessments* (1785), reprinted in Phillip
Kurland and Ralph Lerner, eds.5 *THE FOUNDERS
CONSTITUTION* (1987)8, 10
- Mass. Const. (1780)13
- McConnell, Michael W., *The Origins and Historical
Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103
Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....11
- N.Y. Const. (1777)13
- Proclamation issued January 25, 1777, in W. B.
Allen, *GEORGE WASHINGTON,
A COLLECTION* (1988)15
- William Penn, *The Great Case for Liberty of
Conscience* (1670) in *WILLIAM PENN, THE POLITICAL
WRITINGS OF WILLIAM PENN*, introduction and
annotations by Andrew R. Murphy (Indianapolis:
Liberty Fund, 2002).....9

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Art. VI	12
